FOR MEETING OF: Auqust 14, 2019
CASE NO.:_CU-SPR19-04

TO: HEARINGS OFFICER
FROM: HAYLEY FEIGHTNER, PLANNER |

SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE /CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW CASE NO. CU-
SPR19-04; 3625 PORTLAND ROAD NE
AMANDA NO. 19-112993-Z0 & 19-113179-RP

REQUEST

Summary: Conversion of an existing medical marijuana grow site to a facility for
production of recreational marijuana, a conditional use in the IC (Industrial Commercial)
zone.

Request: A Conditional Use Permit and Class 3 Site Plan Review for a change of use
within an existing building from a medical marijuana production facility to a proposed
recreational marijuana production facility, for property approximately 1.61 acres in size,
zoned IC (Industrial Commercial), within the Portland Fairgrounds Overlay zone, and
located at 3625 Portland Road NE - 97301 (Marion County Assessors Map and Tax Lot
Number: 073W12CC / 00200).

OWNER: Flynn Case

APPLICANT: KSB Holdings, LLC

AGENT/FILER: ESDE Building and Construction

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the Facts and Findings contained in this staff report, staff recommends that
the Hearings Officer APPROVE the request for a conditional use and class 3 site plan
review for a recreational marijuana production facility within an existing building on
property located at 3625 Portland Road NE, subject to the following conditions of
approval:

Condition 1: Marijuana production shall be conducted indoors.

Condition 2: The marijuana production facility shall utilize an air filtration system
to ensure that odor impacts upon neighboring properties are
minimized.

APPLICATION PROCESSING

On June 5, 2019, the applicant submitted an application for a conditional use permit and
a class 3 site plan review. The application was deemed complete for processing on July
15, 20109.
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The public hearing before the City of Salem Hearings Officer is scheduled for August
14, 2019, at 5:30 p.m. Notice of public hearing was sent by mail to surrounding property
owners pursuant to Salem Revised Code (SRC) requirements on July 25, 2019. Public
hearing notice was also posted on the property by the applicant pursuant to SRC
requirements.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is developed with two single-story buildings. The proposed
recreational marijuana production facility will be located in the rear 10,500 square-foot
portion of the 14,800 square-foot building abutting Portland Road NE (Attachment A).
The front portion of the building is currently vacant. The property also contains a 12,375
square foot building which abuts the railroad right-of-way. The rear building is currently
used for warehousing and storage and is not included in this conditional use request.
The total building footprint of both structures covers approximately 27,175 square feet of
the 1.6 acre property.

On July 25, 2019, staff sent notice to the Neighborhood Association and property
owners within 250 feet of the proposed change of use. The statement in the notice listed
a request for a conversion of an existing medical marijuana production facility to a
recreational marijuana production facility. After further review, staff found that the
current occupancy for the property allows for warehousing and storage uses, and there
is no record of an occupancy change for the existing medical marijuana production
facility. Because the existing medical marijuana production facility did not receive
approval for the change of use and occupancy, the request statement is being corrected
to indicate that the proposal establishes occupancy for the proposed use. The applicant
will be required to establish occupancy at time of building permit review, as noted in
Section 5 of this report.

In 2015, City Council adopted an ordinance restricting the location of commercial
growing of recreational marijuana to the IG (Industrial General), Il (Intensive Industrial),
and EFU (Exclusive Farm Use) zones. Subsequently, in 2016 City Council amended the
zoning code to also allow the commercial growing of recreational marijuana as a
conditional use in the IC (Industrial Commercial) and IP (Industrial Park) zones. These
zoning code amendments did not affect the growing of medical marijuana, which
remains allowed in most zones throughout the City.

PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting to use approximately 10,500 square feet of the interior of an
existing building for the production of marijuana for recreational use, previously
approved for warehousing and storage (Attachment B). The applicant is proposing
change of occupancy for the existing building. The production process includes indoor
planting, growing, and harvesting of marijuana plants. The applicant has provided a
written statement summarizing operating protocols for the facility and addressing the
approval criteria for a conditional use (Attachment C). The commercial production of
recreational marijuana would also require licensing the facility with the Oregon Liquor
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Control Commission (OLCC), and complying with regulations established by that
agency for recreational marijuana production facilities.

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT

The applicant’s statement addressing the applicable approval criteria for the conditional
use request is included as Attachment C.

FACTS AND FINDINGS

1.

Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) designation

The Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) map designation for the subject
property is "Industrial Commercial." The subject property is within the Urban
Growth Boundary and the Urban Service Area.

Zoning and Surrounding Land Uses

The subject property is zoned IC (Industrial Commercial) and within the
Portland/Fairgrounds Road Overlay Zone. The zoning of surrounding properties
is as follows:

North: IC (Industrial Commercial);

East: Across Portland Road NE - CR (Retail Commercial);
South: IC (Industrial Commercial);

West: Across Railroad Right of Way - IG (General Industrial);

Site Analysis

The subject property consists of a rectangular lot, approximately 100 feet wide
and 562 feet deep, on the west side of Portland Road NE. The subject property
has street frontage on Portland Road NE, which is developed with paved travel
lanes and a sidewalk. The properties to the north and south are designated
“Industrial Commercial” on the Comprehensive Plan Map. On the east side of
Portland Road the Comprehensive Plan Map designates properties as
“Commercial’”.

The footprint of the existing buildings cover approximately 21,175 square feet of
the site. The area in front of the easternmost building between the Portland Road
right-of-way is developed with a paved parking area and a 2,800 square foot
landscaped area. A paved private vehicle driveway is located to the south of the
easternmost building to provide access to the westernmost building from
Portland Road NE. The remaining area in between the buildings is partially
paved and is used for loading.
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4.

Neighborhood and Citizen Comments

The subject property is located within the Northgate Neighborhood Association.
Notice was provided to Northgate Neighborhood Association and surrounding
property owners within 250 feet of the subject property and adjoining lot under
common ownership.

As of the date of this staff report, no comments have been received from
Northgate Neighborhood Association or surrounding property owners.

City Department and Public Agency Comments

The Salem Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal and commented
that an occupancy change will be required at time of building permit application.

The Salem Fire Department reviewed the proposal and indicated that they will
have comments on items including fire department access, water supply, and
occupant process at time of building permit plan review.

The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal and provided a memo which
is included as Attachment D.

The Salem-Keizer School District provided the following comments: “The subject
property is directly adjacent to a property occupied by the Salem-Keizer Public
Schools Career Technical Education Center School. Marijuana retail sales and
medical marijuana dispensing would be prohibited under ORS Chapter 475B
adjacent to a school. The school district objects to the siting of this facility
adjacent to a school.”

Finding: The proposed change of use is for a recreational marijuana production
facility. No retail sales are proposed. Marijuana businesses require licensing from
the Oregon Liquor Control Commission (OLCC), who is the responsible agency
for regulating marijuana businesses for compliance with state law, including
regulations pertaining to the proximity of a marijuana retail sales facilities
adjacent to schools. Staff recommendations focus on mitigating the impact of the
potential use on surrounding properties and ensuring implementation of OLCC
requirements where they may overlap with conditional use approval criteria. The
proposed marijuana production facility will be located entirely indoors and
includes no retail sales. The facility will install a commercial grade carbon
filtration system to mitigate odor impacts, and the interior tenant improvements
will have a net neutral impact on the building and site as described in the
applicant’s written statement provided as Attachment C.

Analysis of Conditional Use Criteria

SRC Chapter 240.005(a)(1) provides that:
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No building, structure, or land shall be used or developed for any use
which is designated as a conditional use in the UDC unless a conditional
use permit has been granted pursuant to this Chapter.

SRC Chapter 240.005(d) establishes the following approval criteria for a
conditional use permit:

Criterion 1:

The proposed use is allowed as a conditional use in the zone.

Finding: SRC Chapter 551, Table 551-1 provides that Marijuana Production is
allowed in the IC (Industrial Commercial) zone with a conditional use permit. Staff
finds that the proposal meets this criterion.

Criterion 2:

The reasonably likely adverse impacts of the use on the immediate neighborhood
can be minimized through the imposition of conditions.

Finding: Several potential impacts on the immediate neighborhood could be
generated by the proposal, including increased parking demand, odor, waste
disposal, and criminal activity due to the high value of the end product and
prevalent use of cash in marijuana business transactions. The marijuana
production process described in the applicant’s operating plan does not describe
use of heavy machinery or other indications that noise impacts would result. At
the time of the writing of this staff report, no comments have been received from
the Northgate Neighborhood Association. One comment has been received from
the Salem-Keizer School District that has been addressed in Section 5 of this
report. As stated previously, no retail sales of marijuana will occur on site. No
additional impacts have been raised as a concern by residents in the vicinity.

State law requires facilities for the commercial production of recreational
marijuana to obtain a license from the Oregon Liquor Control Commission
(OLCC) and meet specific standards for site security, record keeping, waste
disposal, inventory control, access control, and other operational requirements
which address potential site impacts at a greater level of detail than the land use
process for granting a conditional use. Therefore, staff recommendations focus
on mitigating the impact of the potential use on surrounding properties and
ensuring implementation of OLCC requirements where they may overlap with
conditional use approval criteria.

Marijuana production facilities in general industrial and exclusive farm use zones
are subject to special use standards which reflect concern for visual and odor
impacts. These standards, which mandate that marijuana production in these
zones take place indoors, with an air filtration system to mitigate odors, also
provide the basis for conditions to minimize these potential impacts in the IC
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(Industrial Commercial) zone. The applicant’s written statement indicates that all
marijuana production activities would be conducted indoors, and carbon filters
are in place to prevent odors from spreading beyond the premises. Staff
recommends conditions to ensure that these visual and odor control protocols
are implemented by the present applicant and any subsequent operator of the
proposed conditional use.

In order to ensure that visual and odor impacts from facility operations are
minimized, staff recommends the following conditions:

Condition 1: Marijuana production shall be conducted indoors.

Condition 2: The marijuana production facility shall utilize an air filtration
system to ensure that odor impacts upon neighboring
properties are minimized.

Staff finds that the proposal meets this criterion as conditioned.

Criterion 3:

The proposed use will be reasonably compatible with and have minimal impact
on the livability or appropriate development of surrounding property.

Finding: The subject property has been developed as an industrial building with
some retail sales for several decades and is surrounded by several industrial and
commercial developments. The proposed recreational marijuana production
facility would be located within the existing buildings. The proposal will not
significantly change the appearance of the property or significantly increase
traffic.

Staff finds that the proposal meets this criterion.
Analysis of Class 3 Site Plan Review Approval Criteria

SRC 220.005(f)(3) establishes the following approval criteria for a Class 3 Site
Plan Review:

Criterion 1:

The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC.

Finding: The proposed development includes a change of use for a recreational
marijuana production facility. The proposed development complies with all
applicable development standards of the Salem Revised Code.

Development Standards — IC Zone:
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SRC 551.005(a) - Uses:
The permitted, special, conditional and prohibited uses in the IC zone are set
forth in Table 551-1.

Finding: The proposed development includes establishing a recreational
marijuana production facility. A recreational marijuana production facility use is
classified as an Agriculture use and is allowed in the IC zone per SRC 551.005,
Table 551-1 as a Conditional Use. Findings for the Conditional Use are included
in Section 6 of this report.

SRC 551.010(a) — Lot Standards:
In the IC zone, no minimum lot area, width, or depth is required and a minimum
street frontage of 16 feet is required.

Finding: The subject property has approximately 100 feet of frontage on
Portland Road NE and complies with the applicable lot standards of the IC zone.

SRC 551.010(b) — Setbacks:
Abutting Street

West: Adjacent to the west is Portland Road NE. A minimum 5-foot setback is
required for buildings and a minimum 6- to 10-foot setback is required for vehicle
use areas.

Interior Front, Side and Rear

North: Abutting to the north is land zoned IC (Industrial Commercial). There is
no minimum setback required for buildings abutting an IC zone, and there is a
minimum setback of 5 feet required for vehicle use areas abutting an IC zone.

South: Abutting to the south is land zoned IC (Industrial Commercial). There is
no minimum setback required for buildings abutting an IC zone, and there is a
minimum setback of 5 feet required for vehicle use areas abutting an IC zone.

East: Abutting to the east is railroad right-of-way. There is no minimum setback
adjacent to railroad right of way. SRC 806.035 provides that unless a greater
setback is required, vehicle use areas are required to be a minimum of 5 feet
from interior property line.

Finding: The proposed recreational marijuana production facility will be within
an existing building, and the building setbacks are not changing. The parking
spaces are existing and are located within an existing paved area that is adjacent
to the building and which has been used for vehicle use and parking. No
additional setbacks are required.

The proposal complies with all applicable setback requirements of the IC zone.
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SRC 551.010(c) - Lot Coverage, Height:
No maximum lot coverage standard is applicable. The maximum building height
is 70 feet.

Finding: No changes are proposed to the height or footprint of the existing
building. The proposed development complies with the maximum height
standard.

SRC 551.010(d) - Landscaping:

Required setbacks shall be landscaped, and landscaping shall conform to the
standards set forth in SRC Chapter 807. Vehicle use areas shall be landscaped
as provided under SRC Chapter 806 and SRC Chapter 807. Development site
shall be provided.

Finding: The existing building setback is not changing. Perimeter landscaping
abutting Portland Road NE and abutting property lines would be required for the
development of new off-street parking areas; expansion of existing off-street
parking areas where additional paved surface is added; alteration of existing off-
street parking areas, where the existing paved surface is replaced with a new
paved surface; and paving of an un-paved area. The applicant indicates the
existing parking spaces are within an existing paved area. No perimeter
landscaping is required.

The existing 2,800 square-foot landscaped area abutting Portland Road NE
appears to contain no plant units. The applicant shall be required to plant and
maintain the existing landscaped area according to Type A landscaping
standards, which requires a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20 square feet of
landscaped area. A total of 140 plant units are required for the 2,800 square-foot
landscaped area (2800 / 20 = 140). A minimum of 40 percent of the required
number of plant units shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees,
evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees.

Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveways SRC 806

SRC 806.005 - Off-Street Parking; When Required.

Off-street parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use
or activity; any change of use or activity, when such change of use or activity
results in a parking ratio requiring a greater number of spaces than the previous
use or activity; and for any intensification, expansion, or enlargement of a use or
activity.

Finding: The proposed recreational production of marijuana is classified as an
Agriculture use. Agriculture uses require 5 parking spaces when retail sales are
involved. No retail sales will occur at this site. Therefore, no parking spaces are
required and this standard is met.
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Bicycle Parking

SRC 806.045 - General Applicability.

Bicycle parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use or
activity; any change of use or activity, when such change of use or activity results
in a parking ratio requiring a greater number of spaces than the previous use or
activity; and for any intensification, expansion, or enlargement of a use or activity.

Finding: The proposed recreational production of marijuana is classified as an
Agriculture use. Agriculture uses require 2 bike parking spaces when retail sales
are involved. No retail sales will occur at this site. Therefore, no bicycle parking
spaces are required and this standard is met.

Off-Street Loading Areas

SRC 806.065 - General Applicability.

Off-street loading shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use
or activity; any change of use or activity, when such change of use or activity
results in a parking ratio requiring a greater number of spaces than the previous
use or activity; and for any intensification, expansion, or enlargement of a use or
activity.

Finding: The proposed recreational production of marijuana is classified as an
Agriculture use. Agriculture uses do require on loading spaces, therefore this
standard is met.

Portland Fairgrounds Road Overlay

SRC 603.020 Development Standards

Lot standards, density standards and setback standards for townhouses and/or
single, two and multiple family uses are set forth in Table 603-2, Table 603-3 and
Table 603-4.

Finding: The proposal includes establishing occupancy for a recreational
marijuana production facility and the proposed development is limited to interior
improvements. The lot, density and setback standards are not applicable.

SRC 603.020(d) — Landscaping

Berms, mounds, raised beds and grade drops shall not be allowed as a
landscaping treatment, unless a bioswale treatment system or approved
landscaping exists to adequately collect water runoff and the berms, mounds,
raised beds, and grade drops do not exceed a 3:1 slope.

Finding: The proposal includes establishing occupancy for a recreational
marijuana production facility and the proposed development is limited to interior
improvements. The applicant is not proposing any landscaping, therefore this
standard is not applicable.
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SRC 603.020(f) - Off-Street Parking and Loading Areas.

1) Planter bays or islands shall have a minimum planting area of 50 square feet.

2) A minimum of 1 tree per 8 parking spaces is required, of which a maximum of
25 percent may be evergreen trees. Trees shall be planted within 20 feet of
the parking lot perimeter. Trees within the public street right-of-way shall not
count toward the tree planting requirements.

3) Off-street parking may be provided no more than 800 feet from the edge of
the lot, or contiguous lots, upon which the main building is located.

4) Employee off-street parking may be provided no more than 2,000 feet from
the edge of the lot, or contiguous lots, upon which the main building is
located.

5) Parking lot light structures shall not exceed 25 feet in height.

Finding: The proposal includes establishing occupancy for a recreational
marijuana production facility. The applicant is proposing interior remodeling that
will not increase the square footage or height of the structure, or substantially
alter the appearance of the structure. Since there is no exterior change or
change to the existing parking area, these standards are not applicable.

SRC 603.020(g) - Screening.

1) Trash receptacles shall be screened from adjacent Household Living uses
and streets by a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge.

2) Concertina or barbed wire fencing shall not be located within 60 feet of the
street right-of-way, unless such fencing is obstructed by a building or
structure.

3) Concertina or barbed wire fencing shall be screened from public view and
adjacent property by sight-obscuring landscaping.

Finding: The proposal includes establishing occupancy for a recreational
marijuana production facility. The applicant is proposing interior remodeling that
will not increase the square footage or height of the structure, or substantially
alter the appearance of the structure. Since there is no exterior change and the
applicant is not proposing a fence or change to trash receptacles this standard is
not applicable.

SRC 603.020(h) - Outdoor Storage.

1) Outdoor storage areas shall not be located within required setbacks.

2) Outdoor storage areas shall be enclosed by a minimum 6-foot-high sight-
obscuring fence, wall, hedge, or berm; provided however, items more than 6
feet in height above grade shall be screened by sight-obscuring landscaping.

3) Items stored within outdoor storage areas shall not exceed a maximum height
of 14 feet above grade.

Finding: The proposal includes establishing occupancy for a recreational
marijuana production facility. The applicant is proposing interior remodeling that
will not increase the square footage or height of the structure, or substantially
alter the appearance of the structure. Since there is no exterior change and
outdoor storage is not proposed this standard is not applicable.
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SRC 603.020(i) - Pedestrian Access.

1) A pedestrian connection shall be provided from the public sidewalk to the
primary building entrance.

2) A pedestrian connection through the parking area to the primary building
entrance shall be provided when the parking area is greater than 60 feet in
depth.

3) Within shopping centers, office complexes, and mixed-use developments,
pedestrian connections shall be provided to connect the buildings. Pedestrian
connections shall be the most practical, direct route.

4) Pedestrian connections shall be a minimum of 5 feet in width, and defined by
visual contrast or tactile finish texture.

5) Wheel stops or extended curbs shall be provided along required pedestrian
connections to prevent the encroachment of vehicles onto pedestrian
connections.

Finding: The proposal includes establishing occupancy for a recreational
marijuana production facility. The applicant is proposing interior remodeling that
will not increase the square footage or height of the structure, or substantially
alter the appearance of the structure. Since there is no exterior change and no
proposed changes to the vehicle use area, including existing pedestrian access
to the abutting sidewalk, this standard is not applicable.

SRC 603.020(j) - Project Enhancements.
Development within the Portland/Fairgrounds Road Overlay Zone shall include
four or more project enhancements.

Finding: The proposal includes establishing occupancy for a recreational
marijuana production facility. The applicant is proposing interior remodeling that
will not increase the square footage or height of the structure, or substantially
alter the appearance of the structure, thereby not meeting the definition of
development in the zoning code. Since there is no development proposed project
enhancements are not required.

SRC 603.025 & 030 - Design Review
Development within the Portland/Fairgrounds Road Overlay Zone requires
design review pursuant to SRC 603.025 and 030.

Finding: The proposal includes establishing occupancy for a recreational
marijuana production facility. The applicant is proposing interior remodeling that
will not increase the square footage or height of the structure, or substantially
alter the appearance of the structure, thereby not meeting the definition of
“‘development” in the Salem Zoning Code. Since there is no development
proposed, design review is not required.

Landscaping

All required setbacks shall be landscaped with a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20
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square feet of landscaped area. A minimum of 40 percent of the required
number of plant units shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees,
evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees. Plant materials and minimum plant
unit values are defined in SRC Chapter 807, Table 807-2.

All building permit applications for development subject to landscaping
requirements shall include landscape and irrigation plans meeting the
requirements of SRC Chapter 807.

Finding: The existing 2,800 square-foot landscaped area abutting Portland Road
NE appears to contain no plant units. The applicant shall be required to plant and
maintain the existing landscaped area according to Type A landscaping
standards, which requires a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20 square feet of
landscaped area. A total of 140 plant units are required for the 2,800 square-foot
landscaped area (2800 / 20 = 140). A minimum of 40 percent of the required
number of plant units shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees,
evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees.

Natural Resources

SRC 808 - Preservation of Trees and Vegetation: The City's tree preservation
ordinance, under SRC Chapter 808, provides that no person shall remove a
significant tree (Oregon White Oak greater than 24 inches in diameter at breast
height) (SRC 808.015) or a tree or native vegetation in a riparian corridor (SRC
808.020), unless the removal is excepted under SRC 808.030(a)(2), undertaken
pursuant to a permit issued under SRC 808.030(d), undertaken pursuant to a
tree conservation plan approved under SRC 808.035, or permitted by a variance
granted under SRC 808.045. No protected trees have been identified on the site
plan for removal.

SRC 809 - Wetlands: The Salem-Keizer Local Wetland Inventory (LWI) does not
show any wetland or hydric soil areas mapped on the property.

SRC 810 - Landslide Hazards: A geological assessment or report is required
when regulated activity is proposed in a mapped landslide hazard area. The
applicant’s proposal does not disturb any portion of a mapped landslide hazard
area, therefore, a geological assessment is not required.

Finding: The proposed development would not cause removal of protected
trees or vegetation and would not occur in wetlands or landslide hazard areas.

Criterion 2:
The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient circulation

of traffic into and out of the proposed development, and negative impacts to the
transportation system are mitigated adequately.
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Finding: The existing street system is adequate to serve the proposed
development and the development is not proposing a building addition pursuant
to 803.040(a); therefore, no right-of-way dedication or street improvements are
required.

Criterion 3:

Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient
movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians.

Finding: The driveway access onto Portland Road NE provides for safe turning
movements into and out of the property.

Criterion 4:
The proposed development will be adequately served with City water, sewer,

stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of the
development.

Finding: The Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary
plan for this site. The water, sewer, and storm infrastructure are available within
surrounding streets/areas and appear to be adequate to serve the proposed
development. The applicant does not show any new connections to public
infrastructure.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the Facts and Findings contained in this staff report, staff recommends that
the Hearings Officer APPROVE the request for a conditional use and class 3 site plan
review for a recreational marijuana production facility and retail sales within an existing
building on property located at 3625 Portland Road NE, subject to the following
conditions of approval:

Condition 1: Marijuana production shall be conducted indoors.

Condition 2: The marijuana production facility shall utilize an air filtration system
to ensure that odor impacts upon neighboring properties are
minimized.

Prepared by Hayley Feightner, Planner |

Application Deemed Complete Date: July 15, 2019
State Mandated Decision Date: November 12, 2019

Attachments: A. Vicinity Map
B. Proposed Site Plan
C. Applicant’s Statement Addressing Approval Criteria

D. Public Works Memo
G:\CD\PLANNING\Hayley\ZO\Conditional Use\\CU-SPR19-04.docx



ATTACHMENT A

Vicinity Map
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ATTACHMENT B

SITE / EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

ACCESORY
BUILDING
12,375 SF
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10,500 SF
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14,800 SF
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ATTACHMENT C
WRITTEN STATEMENT:

Overview:
KSB Holdings is represented by Kelly Bence and David Wilbourn, a local area couple who have
lived for a combined total of 15 years in the Salem area.

Kelly has run multiple business in Salem, and has expertise in the local and larger Oregon cannabis
markets. David is an electrician who found a joy for gardening in his discovery of a natural green
thumb many years ago. Together, they are excited at the possibility of building a local business
and creating local jobs as a Salem-owned and operated family-run business together.

Build-out:

The tenant improvement will have a net neutral impact on the building and site, as the proposed
development is interior focused. Electrical service upgrades will occur to the building, but be posi-
tioned at its rear (dock) facade, out of sitelines to the main traffic corridor. Exterior building lighting
will be updated and maintained as an aspect of occupancy. Kelly and David both intend to make
clean-up and general overall improvements to the building exterior / landscaping over the duration
of their lease.

Compliance / Good Neighbor Diligence:

Commerical grade carbon filtration systems will be used to eliminate odor to the outside -- this
has worked to great success in the Tier 2 project that this facility is templated after. (a block away
from OLCC headquarters in Milwaukie OR, without any filed complaints in the 2 years the facility
has been in operation).

Transportation System:

Employment at this facility will be standard working hours (?am-5pm), with only minimal arrival
and departure trips generated by regular staff during weekdays. A single employee will work during
evenings and weekends to ensure proper operation/maintenance. The overall comparative traffic
load will be much less than when compared to more traditional IC allowances, such as retail, which
would typically generate greater unique traffic trips to and from the site over the course of a week.

Parking:

There shall be no adverse impact on parking, as the estimated number of daily employees is esti-
mated will at no more than 9-10, with additional parking area available in the rear of the building
adjacent the 2 loading dock doors.

Utilities:
Power consumption is being worked through in partnership with PGE, and the current water service
to the building will be sufficient based on flow rates and average estimated consumption.

All required backflow and/or anti-siphon devices will be installed per current code requirements.
Wastewater will consist of the already existing restroooms on site. Greywater will consist of con-
densation from AC units and dehumidifiers, as well as grow table water run-off, and will only con-
tain safe plant nutrients. All plant nutrients used pass all required testing and/or meet the require-
ments required by the OLCC for cannabis cultivation.

We are not changing the paving, or the roofop percentages on site, and will thus not have a nega-
tive impact on stormwater collection.
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AT YOUR SERVICE

TO: Hayley Feightner, Planner I .
Community Development Department T
FROM: Glenn J. Davis, PE, CFM, Chief Development Engineer %(/b\ O -
Public Works Department L
DATE: August 7, 2019

SUBJECT: PUBLIC WORKS RECOMMENDATIONS
CU-SPR19-04 (19-113179-RP)
3625 PORTLAND ROAD NE
RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA PRODUCTION

PROPOSAL

Conditional Use and Class 3 Site Plan Review for a change of use for a marijuana
production facility within an existing building, on a property approximately 1.61 acres in
size, zoned 1C (Industrial Commercial), and within the Portland Fairgrounds Overlay
zone. The property is located at 3625 Portland Road NE (Marion County Assessors
Map and Tax Lot Number: 073W12CC /200).

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The proposed development meets applicable criteria related to Public Works
infrastructure.

FACTS
Streets

1. Portland Road NE

a. Standard—This street is designated as a Major Arterial street in the Salem TSP,
The standard for this street classification is a 68-foot-wide improvement within a
96-foot-wide right-of-way.

b. Existing Conditions—This street has an approximate 64-foot improvement within
a 96-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the subject property. The existing
freestanding sign located in the right-of-way is nonconforming, and future
removal may be required. -

Code authority references are abbreviated In this document as follows: Salem Revised Code (SRC);
Public Works Design Standards (PWDS); Salem Transportation System Plan (Salem TSP); and
Stormwater Management Plan (SMP). _
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Storm Drainage

1. Existing Condition

a. A 12-inch storm main is located in Portland Road NE.
Water

1. Existing Conditions

a. The subject property is located in the GO water service level.

b. An 8-inch water main is located in Portland Road NE. Mains of thls size generally
convey flows of 900 to 2,200 gallons per minute.

Sanitary Sewer

1. Existing Condition

a. An 8-inch sewer line is located in Portland Road NE.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Analysis of the development based on relevant criteria in SRC 220.005(f)(3) is as
follows:

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(A) The application meets all applicable standards of
the UDC (Unified Development Code) :

Finding—The subject property meets all applicable standards of the following chapters
of the UDC: 601~Floodplain; 802—Public Improvements; 803—Streets and

Right-of-Way Improvements; 804-Driveway Approaches; 805-Vision Clearance;
809-Wetlands; and 810-Landslides.

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(B) The transportation system provides for the safe,
orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed
development, and negative impacts to the transportation system are mitigated
adequately

Finding— The existing street system is adequate to serve the proposed development

and the development is not proposing a building addition subject to SRC 803.040(a);
therefore, no right-of-way dedication or street improvements are required.

CIMUP:G:\Group\pubwks\PLAN_ACT\PAFinal1 9\Site Plan Review\19-113179-RP_3625 Portland Rd NE.doc
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Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(C) Parking areas and driveways are designed to
facilitate safe and efficient movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians

Finding—The driveway access onto Portland Road NE provides for safe turning
movements into and out of the property.

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(D) The proposed development will be adequately
served with City water, sewer, storm drainage, and other utilities appropriate to
the nature of the development

Finding—The Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary plan
for this site. The water, sewer, and storm infrastructure are available within surrounding
streets/areas and are adequate to serve the proposed development. The apphcant does
not show any new connections to public infrastructure.

Prepared by: James Suing, Program Coordinator
cc: File
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